

CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY

WILLIAM BOYKIN AND SALLY,
ROBBINS, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

DOCKET NO.: 20-0615-BC

Plaintiffs,

v.

TENNESSEE ORTHOPAEDIC
ALLIANCE, P.A.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ENTRY OF
FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND NEGOTIATIONS	1
II.	OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT, NOTICE AND ADMINISTRATION	3
	A. Terms of the Settlement	3
	1. The Settlement Class	3
	2. Settlement Benefits	4
	a. Monetary Consideration	4
	b. Out of Pocket Expenses	4
	c. Lost Time	4
	d. Credit Monitoring and Fraud Resolution	5
	e. Extended Fraud Resolution Services	5
	f. Credit Monitoring Services	5
	g. Injunctive Relief	5
	i. Awareness Campaign	6
	ii. Cybersecurity Training for TOA Personnel	6
	iii. New Cybersecurity Protocols	6
	3. Release of Claims	6
	B. The Best Practical Notice Has Been Given to the Settlement Class	6
	C. Claims, Objections and Opt-Outs	7
III.	MEMORANDUM OF LAW	9
	A. Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.01(1) Numerosity	12
	B. Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.01(2) Commonality	12
	C. Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.01(3) Typicality	13
	D. Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.01(4) Adequacy	14
	E. Additional Factors to Be Considered by the Court	15
	1. Likelihood of success at trial compared to settlement	17
	2. Complexity, expense and duration of litigation	17
	3. Judgment of class counsel and the class representatives	17
	4. The amount of discovery engaged in by the parties	18
	5. The reaction of absent class members	18
	6. The risk of fraud and collusion	18
	7. The public interest	19
	a. Notice provided meets the requirements of due process and Rule 23.03	19
	b. The one objection made to the Settlement should be overruled	20
IV.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacon v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F. 3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12,13
<i>Denver Area Meat Cutters v. Clayton</i> , 209 S.W.3d 584 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740, 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	11, 15
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F. 3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>In re Cast Iron Soil Pipe & Fittings Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97491 (E.D. Tenn. May 26, 2017).....	16, 19
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 154 S.W.3d 582 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>In re High Pressure Laminate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M2005-01747-COA-R3-CV, 2006 Tenn. App. LEXIS 786, 2006 WL 3681147 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2006).....	15,16
<i>In re Pacer Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. M2015-00356-COA-R3-CV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 442 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2017).....	12, 15, 20
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70163 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Manjunath A. Gokare, P.C. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> 2013 WL 12094870 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013).....	20
<i>Meighan v. U.S. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 632 (Tenn. 1996).....	11
<i>Peck v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 354307 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 21, 2020).....	20
<i>Petersen v. Genesis Learning Centers</i> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 783 (2005 WL 3416303 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2005).....	10
<i>Posey v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , No. E2004-02013-COA-R9-CV, 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 1, 2005 WL 17426 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2005).....	11, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11, 15
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F. 2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Tenn. Ass'n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier</i> , 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Vythoukaskas v. Vanderbilt Univ. Hosp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985).....	11

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.01.....	10-14
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.02.....	10, 11
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.03.....	19, 20
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23.05.....	9,11

Other Authorities

1 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4 th ed. 2002).....	13, 14
